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3 Plaintiff CHRISTOPHER JOSHUA (hereinafter “Plaintiff”’), on behalf himself and all others

4 | similarly aggrieved employees (hereinafter “aggrieved employees™), files this Complaint against

5 | Defendants TESLA, INC. DBA TESLA MOTORS, INC.; TESLA MOTORS, INC.; and/or DOES

6 | 1-100.

71 L INTRODUCTION

8| 1. This is a representative action seeking recovery of penalties under the California Labor Code

9 Private Attorney General Act of 2004 (PAGA), California Labor Code Sections 2698 et. seq.,
10 against Defendants TESLA, INC. DBA TESLA MOTORS, INC.; TESLA MOTORS, INC;
11 (hereinafter “Defendants”) and/or DOES 1-100. The PAGA permits an “aggrieved
12 employee” to bring a lawsuit on behalf of himself and other current and former employees to
13 address an employer’s violations of the California Labor Code.
14 | 2. This action is brought on behalf of Plaintiff and all other aggrieved employees of Defendants
15 and/or DOES who: worked a shift of at least five (5) hours without receiving a meal period;
16 worked four (4) h(l)urs, or a major fraction thereof, without receiving a ten (10) minute net
17 rest break; were not provided accurate itemized wage statements; were not provided paid siék
18 day§ for all hours worked; were not paid all wages owed twice per month; were not paid
19 coﬁpensation for all time worked at the straight or overtime rate; were not reimbursed for
20 business expenses; and, were not paid waiting time penalties. Plaintiff seeks penalties on
21 behalf of himself and all other aggrieved employees of Defendants and/or DOES as provided
22 }lerein.—T-hi-s—Gompiaint“al‘so-seeks-attorneys‘-fees—and—costs-un'der-the-PAG”ATC—;zlifornia-‘
23 Labor Code section 2699(g)(1).
24 | 3. At all times mentioned herein, Plaintiff and the other aggfieved employees were not
25 classified as “Exempt” or primarily employed in an executive, professional, or administrative
26 capacity. Thus, under California law, Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees should be:
27 provided meal periods; authorized and permitted to take rest periods; paid one hour of
28
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premium pay for all unprovided meal periods; paid one hour of premium pay for all rest
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~ periods that were not authorized and/or permitted; paid penalties for not being provided

' rate; paid all wages owed twice per month; reimbursement for business expenses; paid sick

itemized wage statements; paid compensation for all time worked at the regular or overtime

days; and paid penalties for not being paid timely at the time of termination.

At all times mentioned herein, De_fenaants and/or DOES qontr'olled the working conditions of
Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees including, but not limited to, having the authority to
hire and fire Plaintiff and the other aggrieved employees, setting the wages of Plaintiff and
the other aggrieved employees, and instructing Plaintiff and the other aggrieved employees
when and/or where to work. In addition, Defendants and/or DOES developed, wrote,
dictated, approved and/or authorized wage and hour policies and/or practices that Plaintiff
and the aggrieved employees labored under. These policies and/or practices included, but
were not limited to, policies ‘and/or practices regardirig meal periods, straight-time, rest
periods, wage statements, paying compensation at time of termination, and timing of
payment. Further, Defendants and/or DOES had the ability to prevent Plaintiff and the other
aggrieved employees from working.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

Plaintiff CHRISTOPHER JOSHUA is an individual residing in California. At all times
relevant to this action, Plaintiff was employed by Defendants and/or DOES in
Caiifomia. Plaintiff, and.'each of the aggrieved employees, were employees of Defendants
and/or DOES, and/or its operating divisions and subsidiaries, within the State.of California.

Plaintiff and each of the aggrieved employees were subject to the unlawful policies
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‘ueginnin'g"one'('1-)‘yearprior‘tq-the-d'ate-Plaintiff-sent-Noti'ce’to-'the"State-of—Ga'li'fomia-I:abor—
and Workforce Development Agency (LWDA).

Venue as to each Defendant and/or DOE is proper in this judicial district. Each Defendant
and/or DOE operate industrial facilities, employ hourly employees, conduct business, and
commit California Labor Code violations within Alameda County and California. Each
Defendant and/or DOE is within the jurisdiction of this Court for service of process purposes.

The unlawful acts alleged herein have a direct effect on Plaintiff and the other aggrieved
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1 employees situated within the State of California and within Alameda County. Defendants
2 and/or DOES employ numerous aggrievéd employees in California and/or Alameda County.
317 Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of himself and the other aggrieved employees of
4 Defendants and/or DOES pursuant to the PAGA. Plaintiff, as personal representatives of the
5 general public, will and does seek to recover any and all penalties for each and every
6 violation shown to exist or to have occurred during the one (1) year period before Plaintiff
7 filed Notice with the LWDA of his intent to bring this action, in an amount according to
8 proof, as to those penalties that are otherwise only available to public agency enforcement
9 actions. Funds recovered will be distributed in accordance with the PAGA, with at least

10 seventy-five (75) percent of the penalties recovered being reimbursed to the State of

11 California and the LWDA.

12 | 8. There is no federal question at issue as the issues herein are based solely upon California

13 statutes and law, including the California Labor Code, IWC Wage Orders, Code of Civil

14 Procedure, and Civil Code. |

15 | 9. The California Superior Court also has jurisdiction in this matter because the penalties sought

16 exceed the minimum jurisdictional limits of the Superior Court and will be established at

17 trial, according to proof. Defendants and/or DOES either own, maintain offices, transact

18 business, have an agent or agents, have their principal place of business in, and/or otherwise

19 are found within the County of Alameda, California.

20 | III. THE PARTIES

21 | A.  Plaintiff

22——10—Plaintif CHRISTOPHERJOSHUA;aformer-employee—of Pefendants—and/or-DOES;-and—|

23 similar aggrieved employees were and are entitled to statutory meal periods, statutory rest

24 periods, accurate itemized wage statements, paid sick days, payment of wages owed twice a

25 month, reimbursement for business expenses, compensation for all time worked at the regular

26 and overtime rate, and to be paid timely pursuaht to California law and/or to receive timely

27 wages at the time of termination from Defendants and/or DOES.

28 | 11.  Plaintiff and similar aggrieved employees were and are employed in the State of California

-4-
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12.

13.

14,

- by the Defendants and/or DOES as production associates, general laborers, operators,

material handlers, warehouse associates, service assistants, material planners, engineers,
technicians, painters, or similar job designations and titles, and all other similarly situated

non-exempt, hourly employees in California during the relevant time period. Plaintiff was

" employed in a non-exempt capacity.

A notice correspondence showing compliance with Labor Code Section 2699.3 was sent to
the LWDA and Defendants on September 11, 2018. This notice demonstrates that Plaintiff is
an agg‘rieved employee and has s_tanding to bring a representative action on behalf of the
LWDA and as a private attorney general. No notice of cure by Defendants and/or DOES was
provided and no notice of investigation was received from the LWDA in the stat’utorily
proscribed  sixty-five (65) day period since the mailing of the notice of the
action. Accordingly, Plaintiff files this action as a “Representative Action” as authorized by
Labor Code section 2699.3(a)(2)(C).

Defendants

Defendants and/or DOES are engagéd in the ownership and operation of industrial work sites
which manufacture and sell electric vehicles located within Alameda Courity and throughout
California. During the liability period, Defendants and/or DOES employed Plaintiff and

similarly situated persons as non-exempt employees within California. On information and

belief, each of the Defendants and/or DOES is conducting business in California.

TESLA, INC. DBA TESLA MOTORS, INC. and TESLA MOTORS, INC. “continue[] to

make products accessible and affordable to more and more people, ultimately accelerating

N
S
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135,

the—advent—of—clean—transport—and—clean—energy—production:*—TEStA—=—ABOUT;
https://www.tesla.com/careers, (Last visited Nc.wember 13, 2018). |

TESLA, INC. DBA TESLA MOTORS, INC. and TESLA MOTORS, INC. “hire the world’s
best and brightest people” to “accelerate the world’s transition to sustainable energy.” TESLA
— CAREERS, https://www.tesla.com/careers, (Last visited November 13, 2018). TESLA, INC.
DBA TESLA MOTORS, INC. and TESLA MOTORS, INC. claim that their company

culture is “fast-paced, energetic and innovative” and that they “work to build an inclusive

-5-
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environment.” Id.

16.  However, TESLA, INC. DBA TESLA MOTORS, INC. and TESLA MOTORS, INC. strip
their hourly employees of their wages and fail to provide adequate rest and meal periods. As
Defendants enjoy a path of success, their hardworking employees are being deprived of the
wages they have earned in making TESLA, INC. DBA TESLA MOTORS, INC. and TESLA
MOTORS, INC. the successes they are tc;day.

17. Defendants’ and/or DOES’ principal place of business is in the State of California.

18.  Defendants and/or DOES have numerous offices and/or contracts in the State of California.

19.  California is the nerve center of Defendants’ and/or DOES’ operations.

20.  Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names, capacities, relationships and extent of participation in
the conduct alleged, of the Defendants sued as DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, but on
information and belief alleges that said Defendants are now, and/or at all times mentioned in

. this Complaint were doing business in the State of California and/or throughout the United
States. Plaintiff is informed and believes that each of the Defendants designated as a DOE is
legally responsible in some manner for the unlawful acts alleged. Plaintiff will amend this
Comoplaint to allege the true names and capacities of the DOE Defendants when ascertained.

21. Pléintiff is informed and believes each Defendant acted, in whole or in part; in all respects
pertinent to this action és the agent of the other Defendants, carried out a joint scheme,
business plan or policy in all respects pertinent hereto, and the acts of each Defendant are
legally attributable to the other Defendants as each Defendant has ratified, approved, and/or

authorized the acts of each of the remaining Defendants.
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22- ﬂ’laintiff—is-‘infonnedand-ﬁe'l_i'eves,-and*thereon-&ﬁeges;“rhat*ﬁGES—l—through‘lﬂO-are'partners,—
agehts, owners, and/or shareholders of Defendants and/or DOES and were acting on behalf
of Defendants and/or DOES at all times.

IV.  GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

23.  During all, or a portion, of the one (1) year period before Plaintiff filed Notice of his claims
with the LWDA, Plaintiff and each of the aggrieved employees were employed by
Defendants and/or DOES in the State of‘ California. Plaintiff and the other aggrieved

. -6- N
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24,

25.

26.

@ o
employees are composed of all current and former non-exempt, hourly employees, including
but not limited to, production associates, general laborers, operators, material handlers,
warehouse associates, service assistants, material planners, engineers, technicians, painters,
or similar job designations and titles, of Defendants and/or DOES, or any of its operating
divisions and/or subsidiaries, within the State of California. |
At all times mentioned herein, Defendants and/or DOES knew and/or should have known
that Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees were entitled to be provided legally compliant
meal periods in a timely manner or payment of one hour of pay as additional compensation at
Plaintiff” and the aggrieved employees’ regular rate of pay when they did not receive a
timely, uninterrupted meal period.
By failing to provide a duty-free meal period of not less than thirty (30) minutes for every |
shift of at least five (5) hoursA worked per day by Plaintiff and all aggrieved employees, and '
by failing to provide compensation for these unprovided meal periods, Defendants and/or
DOES willfully violated the provisions of Labor Code section 226.7, IWC Wage Order No.
1-2001, and California Code of Regulations, Section 11070(11). In addition, Defendants
and/or DOES failed to provide Plaintiff and the other aggrieved employees another duty-free
meal period of not less than thirty (30) minutes for every shift of more than ten (10) hours per
day.

At all times mentioned herein, Defendants and/or DOES knew and/or should have known

that Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees were entitled to be authorized and/or permitted to

take legally compliant rest periods in a timely manner or payment of one hour of pay as

AR

27.
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additional-compensationat-Plaintiff’s-and-the-aggrieved-employees*regular rate-of-pay-when—
they were not authorized and/or permitted to take a legally compliant rest period.

By failing to provide paid ten (10) minute restAperiods for every four (4) hours or major
fraction thereof, worked per day by Plaintiff and all aggrieved employees and by failing to
provide compensation for these periods, Defendants and/or DOES willfully violated the
provisions of Labor Code section 226.7, IWC Wage Order No. 1-2001, and California Code
of Regulations, Section 11070(12).
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29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

At all times mentioned herein, Defendants and/or DOES failed to pay all wages owed to
Plaintiff and to other terminated or resigned members of the aggrieved employees and failed
to timely pay wages during employment.

At all times mentioned herein, Defendants and/or DOES failed to pay Plaintiff and the
aggrieved employees all wages earned twice per month.

At all times mentioned herein, Defendants and/or DOES failed to pay Plaintiff and the
aggrieved employees one hour of paid sick leave for every thirty (30) hours worked.

At all times mentioned herein, Defendants and/or DOES failed to reimburse Plaintiff and the
aggrieved employees for business expenses incurred.

At all times mentioned herein, Defendants and/or DOES knew and/or should have known
that Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees were entitled to receive complete and accurate pay
statements in aqc‘()rdance with California law.

At all times mentioned herein, Defendants and/or DOES knew and/or should have known
that they were not providing complete and accurate pay statements in accordance with
California law to Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees.

At all times mentioned herein, Defendants and/or DOES knew and/or should have known
that they had a duty to compensate Plaintiff and the other aggrieved employees in accordance
with California law, and that Defendants and DOES had the ability to pay such
compensation, but willfully and intentionally failed to do so, and Defendants al;d DOES
falsely represented to Plaintiff and the other aggrieved employees that they were properly

compensating Plaintiff and the other aggrieved employees.
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At alltimes mentioned-herein; Defendant-andfor- D OES-knew-and/or-should-have-known-that—
Plaintiff and the other aggrieved employees were entitled to timely wages at the time of
termination. Defendants and/or DOES did not pay all timely wages owed, straight-time
wages owed, meal period premiums, and/or rest period premiums owed at the time of
termination.

At all times mentioned herein, Defendants and/or DOES failed to pay Plaintiff and the other

aggrieved employees a sum certain at the time of termination or within seventy-two (72)

8-
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hours of their resignation, and have failed to pay those sums for thirty (30) days thereafter.

37. Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of himself and all other aggrieved employees defined as
all Defendants® California based hourly, non-exempt production associates, general laborers,
operators, material handlers, warchouse associates, service assistants, material planners,
engineers, technicians, painters, or éimilar job designations and other similar positions
employed beginning one year prior to the date Plaintiff sent Notice to the LWDA.

38.  Plaintiff reserves the right to amend or modify the definition of aggrieved employees with
respect to the issues or in any other way. _

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS AND/OR DOES: Violation of the

Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (PAGA) for Failure to Pay Straight, Regular Rate

Wages for All Work Performed (California Labor Code §2698 et. seq.).

39.  Plaintiff re-alleges and hereby incorporates each and every paragraph of this Complaint
herein as if fully plead.

40. It is fundamental that an employer must pay its employees for the time worked. Caliform’a
Labor Code section 222 prohibits the withholding on part of a wage. Labor Code section

223 prohibits the pay of less than a statutory or contractual wage scale. Labor Code sections

1194-1197.1 prohibits the payment of less than the minimum wage. Labor Code section 224
only permits deductions from wages when the employer is required br empowered to do so
by sfate or federal law of when the deduction is expressly authorized in writing by the
employee for specified purposes that do not in effect reduce the agreed upon wage.

41.  Section 1197.1 of the California Labor Code states “[a]ny employer or other person acting

N
No
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individually-as-an-officer;-agent;-or-employee-of-anotherperson;-whopays-or-causes-to-be———
paid to any employee a wage less than the minimum fixed by an applicable state or local law,
or by an order of the commission shall be subject to a civil penalty, restitution of wages,
liquidated damages payable to the employee, and any applicable penalties pursuant to
Section 203.”

42.  Defendants and/or DOES have had a continuous policy of not paying Plaintiff and the

aggrieved employees for all hours worked, including, but not limited to rounding, before

9-
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43,

44,

45.

46.

“shifts” start, after “shifts” end, and/or any other time in the day when the employees were

performing work tasks, subject to the control of employer and/or otherwise had work duties.

Defendants and/or DOES have had a continuous policy of not paying Plaintiff and the

aggrieved emplo.yees at their regular rate for all hours worked. Specifically, Defendants
and/or DOES has a continuous and consistent policy of forcing Plaintiff and the aggrieved
employees to clock out for a thirty (30) minute meal period, even though .Plaintiff and all
aggrieved employees work through their meal periods. Thus, Defendants and/or DOES
shaves/steals earned wages from Plaintiff and each and every aggrieved employee and every
day they work without a meal period and have time deducted.

Defendants and/or DOES have a continuous policy of not paying Plaintiff and the aggrieved
employees for all hours worked by imposing a continuous and consistent policy of requiring
employees to go through securi’gy and the warehouse upon arriving to work, again when
leaving at the end of the day, and any time employees would enter or exit the building. Thus,
Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees are not paid for the time spent waiting to get through
sécurity and walking through Defendants’ and/or DOES’ facilities.

Defendants and/or DOES failed to pay Plaintiff and aggrieved employees the legal minimum
wage. Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees who ended their employment with Defendants
and/or DOES during the last year were entitled to be paid the minimum wage for all time
worked. By failing to pay for all wbrk performed, Defendants’ and/or DOES’ compensation
to Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees fell below the applicable minimum wage.

Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees have suffered, and continue to suffer, substantial
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48.

unpai'd-wages,—andiosﬁnteresfon-such'wagesrand-expcnwb.

Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees were employed by Defendants and/or DOES at all
relevant times. Defendants and/or DOES were required to compensate Plaintiff for all hours
worked and were prohibited from making deductions that had the( effect of reducing the
agreed upon wage.

Defendants and/or DOES committed the acts alleged herein knowing}y and willfully, with

the wrongful and deliberate intention of injuring Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees.

-10-
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1 DEFENDANTS and/or DOES acted with malice or in coﬁscious disregard of Plaintiff” and
2 the aggrieved employees’ rights.
3 | 49.  These claims are on behalf of all the non-exempt production associates, general laborers,
4 operators, material handlers, warehouse associates, service assistants, material planners,
5 engineers, technicians, painters, or similar job designations and titles, and all other similarly
6 situated non-exempt, hourly employees of Defendants and/or DOES.
7 | 50. Plaintiff, as former “non-exempt” employees of, Defendants and/or DOES who Defendants’
8 and/or DOES’ failed to pay all wages, are aggrieved employees with standing to bring an
9 action under the PAGA. Plaintiff satisfied all prerequisites to serve as representatives of the
10 general public to enforce California’s labor laws, and the penalty provisions identified in
11 Labor Code section 2699.5.
12 | 51.  Plaintiff, as a representative of the people of the State of California, will seek any and all
13 penalties otherwise capable of being collected by the Labor Commission and/or the
14 Department of Labor Standards Enforcement (DLSE). This includes each of the following, as
15 set forth in Labor Code section 2699.5, which provides that section 2699.3(a) applies to any
16 alleged violation of the following provisions: sections 510, 1194, 1197, and 1199.
17 | 52.  Pursuant to Labor Code section 2699(f), Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of
18 himself and the other aggrieved employees, seeks recovery of applicable civil penalties: one
19 hundred dollars ($100.00) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial
20 violation per Labor Code section 2699(f)(2) and two hundred dollars ($200.00) for each
21 aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, per Labor Code section
22 2699((2) ‘
23 || 53. In the alternative, Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of himself and other
24 aggrieved employees, seeks penalties pursuant to Labor Code Section 558 for violations
25 pursuant to this chapter or any provisions regulating hours and days of the week of the
26 Industrial Welfare Commission under Labor Code Section 558(a)(1) and 558(a)(2). Plaintiff
27 is not seeking wages pursuant to Labor Code Section 558(a)(3). |
28 | 111

PAGA COMPLAINT
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS AND/DOES: Violation of the

Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (PAGA) for Failure to Pay All Overtime Wages Owed
54.

35.

56.

37.

58.

59.

~ In addition, any work in excess of eight hours on any seventh day of a workweek shall be

" Defendants and/or DOES failed to pay overtime when employees worked over eight (8)

hours per day and when employees worked over 40 hours per week.

Plaintiff re-alleges and hereby incorporates each and every paragraph of this Complaint
herein as if fully plead.

California Labor Code section 510 states that eight hours of labor constitutes a day’s work:
Any work in excess of eight hours in one workday and any work in excess of 40 hours in any
one workweek and the first eight hours worked on tﬁe seventh day of work in any one
workweek shall be compensated at the rate of no less than one and one-half times the regular
rate of pay for an employee. |

California Labor Code section 510 dictates that any work in excess of 12 hours in one day

shall be compensated at the rate of no less than twice the regular rate of pay for an employee.

compensated at the rate of no less than twice the regular rate of pay of an employee.

Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees have suffered, and continue to suffer, substantial
unpaid wages, and lost interest on such wages, and expenses.

These claims are on behalf of all the non-exempt production associates, general laborers,
oi)erators, material handlers, warehouse associates, service assistants, material plannérs,
engineers, technicians, painters, or-similar job designations and titles, and all other similarly

situated non-exempt, hourly employees of Defendants and/or DOES.
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Pl‘aintiff:-as-a-Te};resentative-of*the—people-of‘the—S‘tate-of(%a'lifomi'a,—vﬁﬁ—seek—any-and-ali—
penalties otherwise capable of being collected by the Labor commission and/or the
Depaﬁment of Labor Standards Enforcement (DLSE) for violations of California Labor Code
section 510.

Plaintiff, as a representative of the people of the State of California, wﬂl seek all penalties
otherwise capable of being collected by the Labor Commission and/or the DLSE. This

includes each of the following, as set forth in Labor Code section 2699.5, which provides

-12-
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62.

63.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS AND/DOES: Violation of the

aggrieved employees, seeks penalties pursuant to Labor Code Section 558 for violations

_ pursuant to this chapter or any provisions regulating hours and days of the week of the

o o

that Section 2699.3(a) applies to any alleged violation of the following provisions: sections
226.7,512 and 518.

Pursuant to Labor Code section 2699(f), Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of
himself and the other aggrieved employees, seeks recovery of applicable civil penalties: one
hundred dollars ($100.00) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial
violation per Labor Code section 2699(f)(2) and two hundred dollars ($200.00) for each
aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, per Labor Code section”
2699(5)(2). |

In the alternative, Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of himself and other

Industrial Welfare Commission under Labor Code Section 558(a)(1) and 558(a)(2). Plaintiff

is not seeking wages pursuant to Labor Code Section 558(a)(3).

Privaie~Attorneys General Act of 2004 (PAGA) for Failure to Provide Meal Periods
(California Labor Code §2698 et. seq.).
64.

65.

Plaintiff re-alleges and hereby incorporates each and evéry paragraph of t.his Complaint
herein as if fully plead.

Under California Labor Code section 512, and IWC Wage Order 1-2001, no employer shall
employ any person for a work period of more than five (5) hours without providing a meal
period of not less than thirty (30) minutes. During this; meal period of not less than thirty (30)

minutes,—the—empioyee—is-to-be—compl'etelrfree—of'the—empioyer’s—contro’r‘and—must-not;

353
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66.
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perform any work for the employer. If the employee does perform work for the employer
during the thirty (30) minute meal period, the employee has not been provided a meal period
in accordance with the law. Also, the employee is to be comipensated for any work performed
during the thirty (30) minute meal period.

In addition, an employer may not employ an employee for a work period of more than ten

(10) hours per day without providing the employee with another meal period of not less than

-13-




O 60 3 &N h N~ W DN

oo\uc\m.walav—oxooo\)c\thww-—-o

67.

68.

69.

70.

o o
thirty (30) minutes.
Under California Labor Code section 226.7, if ﬂle employer does not provide an employee a
meal period in accordance with the above requirements, the employer shall pay the employee
one (1) hour of pay at the employée’s regular rate of compensation for each workday that the
meal period is not provided.
Defendants and/or DOES have a consistent policy and/or practice of not providing meal
periods to Plaintiff and all aggrieved employees and/or providing compensation in lieu
thereof. Specifically, Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees are forced to travel through the
factory when leaving and returning to their work station. This time is counted as part of their
meal period, even though they remain subject to the control of the employer.
Defendants and/or DOES have a consistent policy and/or practice of not providing meal
periods to Plaint:iff and all aggrieved employees and/or providing conipensatiqn in lieu
thereof. Spéciﬁcally, Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees must to go through security any
time employees enter or exit the building. This time is counted as part of their meal period,
even though they remain subject to the control of the employer.
In the alternative, Defendants and/or DOES have a consistent policy and/or practice of
requiring Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees within the State of California, to work at
least five (5) hours without a meal period and failing to pay such employees one (1) hour of

pay at the employees’ regular rate of compensation for each workday that the meal period is

not provided, or other compensation in lieu thereof, as required by California’s state wage

and hour laws.

—‘/fl.———Befendants-and/or—BGES—have-a—consistentpoiicy-andfor;practi'ce-of—not-providing-second—

72.

meal periods to Plaintiff and all aggrieved employees and/or providing compensation in lieu
thereof. Specifically, Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees were not provided with second
meal periods when they worked ten (10) to twelve (12) hours.

By failing to provide statutory first and/or second meal periods, and by failing to provide
compensation for unprovided meal periods, as alleged above, Defendants willfully violated

the provisions of the Labor Code section 226.7 and 512.

-14-
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73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

@ o
These claims are on behalf of all the non-exempt production associates, general laborefs,
operators, material handlers, warehouse associates, service assistants, material planners,
engineers, technicians, painters, or similar job designations and titles, and all other similarly
situated non-exempt, hourly employees of Defendants and/or DOES.
Plaintiff, as a non-exempt employee who unlawfully was deprived of first and second meal
periods, is an aggrieved employee with standing to bring an action under the PAGA. Plaintiff

has satisfied all prerequisites to serve as a representative of the general public to enforce

California’s labor laws, and the penalty provisions identified in Labor Code section 2699.5

for violations of Labor Code sections 226.7 and 512.

By failing to provide statutory first and/or second meal periods, and by faifing to provide
compensation for unprovided meal periods, as alleged above, Defendants willfully violated
the provisions of Labor Code sections 226.7 and 512, and IWC Wage Order No. 1-2001.

As a result of the unlawful acts of Defendants, Plaihtiff and the other aggrieved employees
have been deprived of premium wages and/or other compensation iin amounts to be
determined at trial, and are entitled to recovery of such amounts, plus interest, attorneys’
fees, and costs.

During the relevant time period, Plaintiff and the other aggrieved employees who were
scheduled to work for a period of time in excess of six (6) hours were required to work for
periods longer than five (5) hours without an uninterrupted meal period of not less than thirty
(30) minutes.

During the relevant time period, Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees who were scheduled

N
N
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79.

waive their legally-mandated meal period§ by mutual consent were required to work in
excess of ten (10) hours and/or twelve (12) hours without receiving a second uninterrupted
meal period of not less than thirty (30) minutes. |

During the relevant time period, Defendants and/or DOES failed to pay Plaintiff and the
other aggrieved employees the full meal period premium due pursuant to California Labor

Code section 226.7.

-15-
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80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

Defendants’ and/or DOES’ conduct violates applicable IWC Wage Order 1-2001 and
California Labor Code sections 226.7 and 512(a).

Plaintiff, as a noﬁ-exempt employee who unlawfully was deprived of first and second meal
periods, is an aggrieved employee with standing to bring an action under the PAGA. Plaintiff
has satisfied all prerequisites to serve as a representative of the general public to enforce
California’s labor laws, and the penalty provisions identified in Labor Code section 2699.5.
Plaintiff, as a representative of the people of the State of California, will seek all penalties
otheMise capable of being collected by the Labor Commission and/or the DLSE. This
inclﬁdes each of the following, as set forth in Labor Code section 2699.5, which provides |
that Section 2699.3(a) applies to any alleged violation of the following provisions: sections
226.7, 512 and 518.

Pursuant to Labor Code section 2699(f), Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of
himself and the other aggrieved employees, seeks recovery of applicable civil penalties: one
hundred dollars ($100.00) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial
violation per Labor Code section 2699(f)(2) and two hundred dollars ($200.00) for each
aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, per Labor Code section
2699(f)(2).

In the alternative, Plaihtiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of himself and other
aggrieved employees, seeks penalties pursuant to Labor Code Sectipn. 558 for violations
pursuant to this chapter or any provisions regulating hours and days of the week of the

Industrial Welfare Commission under Labor Code Section 558(a)(1) and 558(a)(2). Plaintiff

is uut*seeking'wa'ges-pufsuanﬁo—L-aborGode-Svecti'on-558(a)(-3j.

N NN NN
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS AND/OR DOES: Violation of the

Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (PAGA) for Failure to Provide Rest Periods (California

Labor Code §2698 et. seq.).

85.

86.

Plaintiff re-alleges and hereby incorporates each and every paragraph of this Complaint
herein as if fully plead.

Industrial Welfare Commission Order No. 1-2001 section 12(A) states “[e]very employer

-16-
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87

88.

39.

90.

o @
shall authorize and permit all employees to take rest periods, whicl; insofar as practicable
shall be in the middle of each work week period. The authorized rest period time shall be
based on the total hours worked daily at the rate of ten (10) minutes net rest time per four (4)
hours or méjor fraction thereof.”
At all times mentioned herein, Defendants and/or DOES failed to authorize and/or permit rest
period time based upon the total hours worked daily at the rate of ten (10) minutes net rest
time per four (4) hours or major fraction thereof.
Defendants and/or DOES have a consistent policy and/or practice of not providing rest
periods to Plaintiff and all aggrieved employees and/or providing compensation in lieu
thereof. Specifically, Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees are forced to gd through the’
factory when leaving and returning to their work station. This time is counted as part of their
rest period, even though they remain subject to the control of the employer.
Defendants and/or DOES have a consistent policy and/or practice of not providing rest
periods to Plaintiff and all aggrieved employees and/ér providing compensation in lieu
thereof. Specifically, Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees must to go through security any
time they enter or exit the building. This time is counted as part of their rest period, even
though they remain subject to the control of the employer.
In the alternative, Defendants and/or DOES have a consistent policy and/or practice of
requiring Plaintiff and the other aggriéved employees withiﬂ the State of California, to work
for over four (4) hours, or a major fraction thereof, without a ten (10) minute rest period and

fdiling to pay such employees one (1) hour of ‘pay at the employees’ regular rate of

91.
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compensation—for-each-workday-that-the-rest-period-isnot-provided; or-othercompensation; |
as required by California’s state wage and hour laws.

Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees remained subject to the employer’s control throughout
the rest period required in order to complete the demanding duties required by Defendants
and/or DOES thereby denying them their right to be completely free from employer control
under California law. As a result, Defendants’ and/or DOES non-exempt employees

routinely and regularly are forced to miss their rest periods or take late rest periods.

-17-
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92.

93.

94,

9s.

96.

enforce California’s labor laws, and the penalty provisions identified in Labor Code section

9 ®

By failing to provide rest periods for every four (4) hours or major fraction thereof worked
per day by non-exempt employees, and by failing to provide compensation for these
unprovided periods, as alleged above, Defendants aﬁd/or DOES willfully violated the
provisions of Labor Code section 226.7. |
These claims are on behalf of all the non-exempt production associates, general laborers,
operators, material handlers, warehouse associates, service assistants, material planners,
engineers, techniéians, painters, or similar job designations and titles, and all other similarly
situated non-exempt, hourly employees of Defendants and/or DOES.

Plaintiff, as a noﬁ-exempt employee who was unlawfully deprived of paid ten (10) minute
rest periods, is an aggrieved employee with standing to bring an action under the PAGA.

Plaintiff has satisfied all prerequisites to serve as a representative of the general public to

2699.5 for violations of Labor Code section 226.7.

Plaintiff, as a non-exempt employee who was unlawfully deprived of paid ten (10)-minute
rest periods, i's an aggrieved employee with standing to bring an action .under .the
PAGA. Plaintiff satisfied all prerequisites to serve as a representative of the general public to
enforce California’s labor laws, and the penalty provisions identified in Labor Code section
2699.5.

Plal;ntiff, as a representative of the people of the State of C-alifornia, will seek all penaltiés
otherwise capable of being collected by the Labor Commission and/or the DLSE. This
includes each of the following, as set forth in Labor Code section 2699.5, which provides

ihat—secti'on—2-699:3'(3‘)-app'1i:es-to-any*al'l‘eged-vit)'lati'on-oﬁhe-fo:liowing-provisions:-secﬁons—
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226.7 and 518. |

Pursuant to Labor Code section 2699(f), Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behal(f of
himself and the other aggrieved employees, seeks recovery of applicable civil penalties: one
hundred dollars ($100.00) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial
violation per Labor Code section 2699(f)(2) and two hundred dollars ($200.00) for each

aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, per Labor Code section

-18-
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FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS AND/OR DOES: Violation of the

e o
2699(H(2).
In the alternative, Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of himself and other
aggrieved employees, seeks penalties pursuant to Labor Code Section 558 for violations
pursuant to this éhapter or any provisions regulating hours and days of the week of the
Industrial Welfare Commission under Labor Code Section 558(a)(1) and 558(a)(2). Plaintiff

is not seeking wages pursuant to Labor Code Section 558(a)(3).

Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (PAGA) for Failure to Pay Wages Due at Termination

and During Employment (California Labor Code §2698 et. seq.).

99.

100.

101.

102.

Plaintiff re-alleges and hereby incorpora'tcs each and every paragraph of this Complaint
herein as if fully plead.’

Defendants and/or DOES and/or their officers and/or managing agents willfully failed to pay,
in a timely manner, wages owed to Plaintiff and the other aggrieved employees who left
Defendants” and/or DOES’ employ or who were terminated.

Plaintiff and/or the other aggrieved émployees who ended their employment with Defendants
and/or DOES during the last year were entitled to be promptly paid all lawful compensation,
and other premiums, as required by Labor Code sections 201 through 203.

At all relevant times, California Labor Code sections 201 and 202 provide that if an
employer discharges an employee, the wages earned and unpaid at the time of discharge aré
due and payable immediately, and if an employee quits his or her employment, his or her

wages shall become due and payable no later than seventy-two (72) hours thereafter, unless

103.

104.

PAGA COMPLAINT

the-employee-has-given-seventy=two-(72)-hoursnotice-of his-orher-intentiontouit;in-which—]
case the employee is entitled to his or her wages at the time of quitting.

During the relevant time period, Defendants and/or DOES intentionally and willfully failed
to pay Plaintiff and the other aggrieved employees who are no longer employed by
Defendants and/or DOES their wages, that were earned and unpaid, within seventy-two (72)
hours of their leaving Defendants’ and/or DOES’ employ.

Defendants’ and/or DOES’ failure to pay Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees who are no

-19-




'1 longer employed by Defendants and/or‘DOES their wages, that were earned and unpaid,

2 within seventy-two (72) hours of their leaving Defendants’ and/or DOES’ employ, is in

3 violation of California Labor Code sections 201 and 202.

4 | 105. California Labor Code section 203 provides that when an employer willfully fails to pay

5 wages owed, in accordance with sections 201 and 202, the wages of the employee shall

6 continue as a penalty ffom the due date thereof at the same rate until paid or until and action

7 is commenced; but the wages shall not continue for more than thirty (30) days.

8 | 106. Plaintiff, as a non-exempt employee who Defendants and/or DOES failed to pay all wages,

9 correctly calculate the rate of pay, failed to provide a minimum statutory first and/or second
10 meal periods, and provide paid ten (10) minute rest periods, is an aggrieved employee with
11 standing to bring an action under the PAGA. Plaintiff satisfied all prerequisites to serve as a
12 representative of the general public to enforce California’s labor laws, and the penalty
13 provisions identified in Labor Code section 2699.5.
14 | 107. Plaintiff, as a representative of the people of the State of California, seeks ali penalties
15 otherwise capable of being collected by the Labor Commission and/or the Department of
16 Labor Standards Enforcement (“DLSE”). This includes each of the following, as st forth in
17 Labor Code section 2699.5, which provides that section 2699.3(a) applies to any alleged
18 violation of the following provisions: sections 201 through 203.
19 | 108.  These claims are on behalf of all the non-exempt pro‘duction associates, general laborers,
20 operators, material handlers, warehouse associates, service assistants, material planners,
21 engineers, technicians, painters, or similar job designations and titles, and all other similarly
22 situatednon=exempt;-hourly-employeesof Befendants-and/or DOES:
23 | 109. Pursuant to Labor Code section 2699(f), Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of
24 himself and the other aggrieved employees, seeks recovery of applicable civil penalties: one
25 hundred dollars ($100.00) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial
26 violation per Labor Code section 2699(f)(2) and two hundred dollars ($200.00) for each
27 aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, per Labor Code section
28 2699(£)(2). : s

| -20-
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| In the alternative, Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of himself and other
2 aggrieved employees, seeks penalties pursuaﬁt to Labor Code Section 558 for violations
3 pursuant to this chapter or any provisions regulating hours and days of the week of the
4 Industrial Welfare Commission under Labor Code Section 558(a)(1) and 558(2)(2). Plaintiff
5 is not seeking wages pursuant to Labor Code Section 558(a)(3).
6 SI?(TH CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS Al\.JD/OR DOES: ‘Violatim} of the
Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (PAGA) for Knowing and Intentional Failure to
7 || Comply with Itemized Employee Wage Statement Provisions (California Labor Code §2698 et.
seq.).
8 111.  Plaintiff re-alleges and hereby incorporates each and every paragraph of this Complaint
2 herein as if fully plead. |
10 112, Section 226(a) of the California Labor Code requires‘Defendants‘ and/or DOES to itemize in
1 o wagé sfat_er’nents all deductions from payment of wages and to accurately report total hours
12 - worked by Plaintiff and the other aggrieved employees. Labor Code Section 226(a) req;Jires
13 DEFENDANTS and/or DOES, at the time of each payment of wages, to “furnish each of her
14 or her employees, either as an detachable part of the check, draft, or voucher paying the |
15 employee’s wages, or separately when wages are paid by pérsonal check or cash, an accurate
16 itemized statement in writing showing (1) gross wages earned, (2) total hours worked by the
17 employee...(3) the number of piece-rate units earned and any applicable piece rate if the
18 employee is paid on a piece-rate basis, (4) all deductions, provided that ﬂl deductions made
19 on written orders of the employee may be aggregated and shown as one item, (5) net wages.
20 earned, (6) the inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid, (7) the néme of
21 the employee and only the last four digits of his or her social security number or an employee
22 identification number other than the social security number, (8) the name and address of the
23 legal entity that is the employer...(9) all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay
24 period and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate and the
25 corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the employee....”
26 113.  Labor Code Section 226, subdivision (a) also requires that “deductions made from payment
27 of wages shall be recorded in ink or other indelible form, "properly dates, showing the month, |
28

day and year, and a copy of the statement and the record of the deductions shall be kept on

21-
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114,

115.

116.

117.

118.

o B
file by the employer for at least three years at the pléce of employment or at a central location
within the State of California.”
During the relevant time period, Defendants and/or DOES intentionally and willfully failed
to provide Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees with wage statements at the time of each
payment.
Even if the wage statements were provided adequately, Defendants and/or DOES have
knowingly and intentionally failed to comply with Labor Code section 226(a) on each and
every wage statement provided to Plaintiff and the other aggrieved employees.
Defendants and/or DOES knowingly and intentionally did not include the gross wages eamed‘
on wage statements. Defendants and/or DOES therefore knowingly and intentionally failed to
itemize the gross wages earned on Plaintiff’s and the aggrieved employees’ wage statements.
Defendants and/or DOES have knowingly and intentionally failed to comply with Labor
Code section 226(a) on each and every §vage statement provided to Plaintiff and the other
aggrieved employees.
In eve;ry pay period during the period of the relevant statute of limitations, Defendants and/or
DOES knowingl)-' and intentionally did not itemize the total hours worked on wage
statements as Labor Code section 226, subsection (a), requires. In every pay period during
the period of the relevant statute -of limitations, Defendants and/or DOES knowingly and
intentionally did not include the total hours worked on wage statements. Defendants and/or
DOES therefore knowingly and intentionally failed to itemize the total hours worked on |

Plaintiff’ and the aggrieved employees® wage statements.

—H9—Defendants-and/or DOES-had-auniformpolicy-of-deducting-30-minuteseach-workdayfrom—

Plaintiff’ and the aggfieved employees’ wages for meal periods, despite Plaintiff and the
aggrieved employees working during and throughout the time period of the deduction.
Defendants and/or DOES violated the Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a) requirement
of itemizing all deductions from wages. As Defendants and/or DOES knew or had reason to
know Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees worked during meal periods, Defendants and/or

DOES knowingly and intentionally failed to comply with Labor Code section 226,

-22-

PAGA COMPLAINT




O &0 3 O v B L D =

[N} F—t — [S— — [ Jo— ot o —

21

120.

121.

122.

123.

124.

- Plaintiff, as a representative of the people of the State of California, will seek all penalties

o N
subdivision (a).
In every pay period during the period of the relevant statute of linﬁtations, Defendants and/or
DOES knowingly and intentionally did not include the net wages earned on wage statements.
Throughout the statutory period, because of the knowing and intentional failure by
Defendants and/or DOES to comply with itemized employee wage statement provisions,
Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees have been able to reconstruct only a reasonable
estimate of the hours worked and have, therefore, not received full compensation.
These claims are on behalf of all the non-exempt production associates, general laborers,
operators, material handlers, warehouse associates, service assistants, material planners,
engineers, technicians, painters, or similar job designations and titles, and all other similarly
situated non-exempt, hourly employees of Defendants and/or DOES.
Plaintiff, as a non-exempt employee who Defendants and/or DOES failed to provide accurate
and itemized wage statements, is an aggrieved employee with standing to bring an action
under the PAGA. Plaintiff satisfied all prerequisites to serve as a representative of the general
public to enforce California’s labor laws, and the penalty provisions identified in Labor Code

section 2699.5.

otherwise capable of being collected by the Labor Commission and/or the DLSE. This
includes each of the following, as set forth in Labor Code section 2699.5, which provides
that section 2699.3(a) applies to any alleged violation of the following provisions: sections

226, 1174, 1199.

—
N
(9]

126.
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Pursuant-toTzabor-Code-section-2699(f); Plaintiff,-as-an—aggrieved-employee;-on-behalf-of—
himself and the other aggrieved employees, seeks recovery of applicable civil penalties: one
hundred dollars ($100.00) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial
violation per Labor Code section 2699(f)(2) and two hundred dollars ($200.00) for each
aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, per Labor Code section
2699(f)(2). |

In the alternative, Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of himself and other

23-




1 aggrieved employees, seeks penaltiés pursuant to Labor Code Section 558 for violations
2 pursuant to this chapter or any provisions regulating hours and days of the week of the
3 Industrial Welfare Commission under Labor Code Section 558(2)(1) and 558(a)(2). Plaintiff
4 is not seeking wages pursuant to Labor Code Section 558(a)(3).
> SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANT AND/OR DOES: Violation of the
6 | Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (PAGA) for Failing to Provide Paid Sick Days
(California Labor Code §2698 et. seq.).
7 127.  Plaintiff re-alleges and hereby incorporates each and every paragraph of this Complaint
8 herein as if fully plead.
? 128.  Section 246(a) of the Labor Code requires “an employee who, on or aftér July 1, 2015, works
- 10 in California for the sam;: employer for thirty (30) or more days within a year from the
1 commencement of employment is entitled to paid sick days as specified in this section.”
12 Labor Code section 246, subdivfsion (b)(1), provides, in pertinent part, that “an-employee
13 shall accrue paid sick days at the rate of not less than one hour per every thirty (30) hours
14 worked, beginning at the co'mmeﬁcement of employment or the operative date of this article,
15 whichever is later.” .
16 129. By failing to account for all time worked by Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees,
17 Defendants and/or DOES failed to provide Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees with one
18 hour of paid sick leave for every thirty (30) hours worked in accordance with Labor Code
19 section 246.
20 130. Defendants and/or DOES’ failure to.prov‘ide Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees sick
2l days, violates California Labor Code section 246.
22 131. Pursuant to California Labor Code section 248.5, when an employer fails to pfovide sick
23 days, in accordance with section 246, the person acting “on behalf of the public as provided
24 for under applicable state law shall, upbn prevailing, be entitled only to equitable, injunctive,
25 or restitutionary relief, and reasonable attorney’s fees and costs.”
26 -132.  Plaintiff, as a representative of the people of the State of California, will seek all penalties
27 otherwise capable of 'being collected by the Labor Commission and/or the Department of
28

Labor Standards Enforcement (“DLSE”). This includes each of the following, as set forth in

24-
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Labor Code section 2699.5 for violations of sections 246.

133.  These claims are on 'behalf of all 'the non-exempt production associates, general laborers,
operators, material handlers, warehouse associates, service assistants, material planners,
engineers, technicians, painters, or similar job designations and titles, and all other similarly
situated non-exempt, hourly employees of Defendants and/or DOES.

134.  Plaintiff, as a non-exempt employee who Defendant and/or DOES failed to provide paid sick
days, is an aggrieved employee with standing to bring an action under the PAGA. Plaintiff
satisfied all prerequisites to serve as a representative of. the general public to enforce
California’s labor laws, and the penalty provisions identified in Labor Code section 2699.5.

135. Pursuant to Labor Code section 2699(f), Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on beﬁalf of
himself and the other aggrieved employees, seeks recovery of applicable civil penalties: one
hundred dollars ($100.00) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial
violation per Labor Code section 2699(f)(2) and two hundred dollars ($200.00) for ¢ach
aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, per Labor Code section

-2699(£)(2).-

136. In the alternative, Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of himself and other
aggrieved employees, seeks penalties pursuant to Labor Code Section 558 for violations
pursuant to this chapter or any provisions fcgulat'mg hours and days 'of the week of the
Industrial Welfare Commission under Labor Code Section 558(a)(1) and 558(a)(2). Plaintiff

is not secking wages pursuant to Labor Code Section 558(a)(3).

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANT AND/OR DOES: Violation of the.

Prlvate_Attomeys_GzneraLAct_of_ZO04_(]’_AGA)_fon,Eamngio_an_Employﬁes_']lmce_BeLMomh_
(Lab. Code, section 204(a).

137.  Plaintiff re-alleges and hereby incorporates each and every paragraph of this Complaint
herein as if fully plead.

138.  Section 204(a) of the California Labor Code requires that all wages earned by any person in
any employment are due and payable twice during each calendar month, on days désignat_ed
in advance by the employer as the regular paydays.

139. Labor Code section 226 subdivision (a) provides “[a]ll wages . . . earned by any person in

: -25-
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140.

141.

142.

143.

144.

Labor Code section 204

any employment are due and payable twice during each calendar month, on days designated
in advance by the employer as the regular paydays. Labor performed between the 1st and
15th days, inclusi\;e, of any calendar month shall be paid for between the 16th and 26th' day
of the month duﬁng which thel labor was performed, and labor performed between the 16th
and the last day, inclusive, of any calendar month shall be paid for between the 1st and 10th
day of the following month.” | |

Defendant and/or DOES have a consistent policy and/or practice of failing to pay Plaintiff
and the aggrieved employees twice per month. By failing to pay employees twice per month,
Defendant and/or DOES willfully violated the provisions of Labor Code section 204(a).
During the relevant time period, Defendant and/or DOES intentionally and willfully failed to
pay Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees their wages, that were earried and unpaid, twice
during each calendar month.

Defendant and/or DOES failure to pay Plaintiff and the aggrieved employees their wages,

that were earned and unpaid, twice during each calendar month, is in violation of California

These claims are on behalf of all the non-exempt production associates, general laborers,
operators, material handlers, wafehouse associates, service assistants, material planners,
engineers, technicians, painters, or similar job designations and titles, and all other similarly
situated non-exempt, hourly _employeés of Defendants and/or DOES.

Plaintiff, as a non-exempt employee who Defendant and/or DOES failed pay all wages owed

twice per month, is an aggrieved employee with standing to bring an action under the PAGA.

&
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27
28
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Plaintiff-tias-satisfied-ali-prerequisites-to-serve-as—arepresentative-ofthe—general-public—to—
enforce California’s labor laws, and the penalty provisions identified in Labor Code section
2699.5 for violations of Labor Code section 204.

Pursuant to Labor Code section 2699(f), Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of
himself and the other aggrieved employees, seeks recovery of applicable civil penalties: one
hundred dollars ($100.00) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initiali
violation per Labor Code section 2699(f)(2) and two hundred dollars ($200.00) for each
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1 aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation, per Labor Code section
2 2699(5)(2).
3| 146. In the alternative, Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of himself and other
4 aggrieved employees, seeks penalties pursuant to Labor Code Section 558 for violations
5 pursuant to this chapter or any provisions regulating hours and days of the week of the
6 Industrial Welfare Commission under Labor Code Section 558(a)(1) and 558(a)(2). Plaintiff
7 1s not seeking wages pursuant to Labor Code Section 558(a)(3).
8 NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANT AND/OR DOES: Violation of the
g || Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (PAGA) for Failure to Reimburse for Business
Expenses (California Labor Code §2698 et. seq.).
1'0 147.  Plaintiff re-alleges and hereby incorporates each and eve;y paragraph of this Complaint
1 herein as if fully plead.
12 -148.  Section 2802(a) of the California Labor Code requires “[a]n employer [to] indemnify his or
13 her employee for all necessary expenditures or losses incurred by the employee in direct
14 consequence of the discharge of his or her duties.” |
15 149.  Plaintiff and the. aggrieved employees incurred expenses in the dischérge of their dutiés
16 without reimbursement from Defendant and/or DOES. Expenses include, but are not limited
17 to, electricity costs for having to charge company equipment at their residences, and the
18 cellular phone costs for having to use their personal cell phones for completing employment
19 duties.
20 150. Labor Code section 2802(a) entitles Plaintiff and the aggrieved empl.oyees to reimbursement
21 for said necessary expenditures, plus interest and expenses. |
22 151. These claims are on behalf of all the non-exempt production associates, general laborers,
23 operators, material handlers, warehouse associates, service assistants, material planners,
24 engineers, technicians, painters, or similar job designations and titles, and all other similarly
25 situated non-exempt, hourly employees of Defendants and/or DOES.
26 152. Plaintiff, as a non-exempt employee who Defendant and/or DOES failed reimburse for
27 business expenses, is an aggrieved employee with standing to bring an action under the
28
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PAGA. Plaintiff has satisfied all prerequisites to serve as a representative of the general
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public to enforce California’s labor laws, and the penalty provisions identified in Labor Code
section 2699.5 for violations of Labor Code section 2802.

In the alternative, Plaintiff, as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of himself and other
aggrieved employees, seeks penalties pursuant to Labor Code Section 558 for violations
pursuant to this chapter or any provisions regulating hours and days of the week of the
Industrial Welfare Commission under Labor Code Section 558(a)(1) and 558(2)(2). Plaintiff
is not seeking wages pursuant to Labor Code Section 558(a)(3).

- PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, individually and on behalf of all other aggrieved employees, prays

for relief and judgment against Defendants and/or DOES, jointly and severally, as follows:

For penalties as provided under Labor Code Section 558(a)(1) and 558(a)(2).

For penalties as provided, per each violation, by the PAGA, Labor Code section 2699, et.
seq. for failure to provide compliant meal periods;

For all statutory penalties for each pay period during which an employee was underpaid dﬁe
to failure to provide compliant meal periods; |

For penalties as provided, per each violation, by the PAGA, Labor Code section 2699, et. |-
seq. for failure to provide all rest periods; |

For all statutory penalties provided under Labor Code for each pay period during which an
employee was underpaid due to failure to provide paid rest periods; ‘

For penalties as provided, per each violation, by the PAGA, Labor Code section 2699, et.

seq. for failure to timely pay wages at separation;

—G.""——For-pen'aities-a-s-proﬁd-ed,-per-each—vi'olationrby-the—PA'GA,—L-abm—C—ode-secti'on—2699,-et.—

seq. for failure to provide compensation at the regular and overtime rate for all time worked;
For penalties as provided, per each violation, by the PAGA, Labor Code section 2699, et.
seq. for failure to provide conipensa_tion at the minimum wage;

For penalties as provided, per each violation, by the PAGA, Labor Code section 2699, et.
seq. for failure to provide accurate, itemized wage statements;

For penalties as provided, per each violation, by the PAGA, Labor Code section 2699, et.
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seq. for failure to pay employees all wages owed twice per month.
K. For penalties as provided, per each violation, by the PAGA, Labor Code section 2699, et.
seq. for failure to reimburse employees for business expenses; |
L. For penalties as provided, per each violation, by the PAGA, Labor Code section 2699, et. .
seq. for failure to provide one (1) hoﬁ,r of paid sick leave for every thirty (30) hours worked;
M.  Forreasonable attorneys’ fees and costs under the PAGA, Labbr Code section 2699(g)(1).
DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

 Plaintiff demands a jury trial.

THE TURLEY & MARA LAW FIRM, APLC

‘ oyl
Date: November 15,2018 Signed: >< :

William Turley, Esq.

David Mara, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff CHRISTOPHER
JOSHUA, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated, and on behalf of the general
public
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his own behalf, that he will not seek and/or recover in his PAGA action in an amount more thari

Affidavit for Plaintiff CHRISTOPHER JOSHUA
1. This is a .legally binding commitment by Plaintiff CHRIST-OPHER JOSHUA, on his own
behalf, not to recover in his PAGA action in an amount more thaﬁ $74,999, this includes - but is
not limited to - for all PAGA damages, penalties, amounts recovered, costs, and/or attorney fees.

2. Plaintiff CHRISTOPHER JOSHUA hereby agrees, stipulates, warrants and/or commits, on

$74,999, this includes - but is not limited to - for all PAGA damages, penalties, amounts recovered,
costs, and/or attorney fees. | .
3. Plaintiff CHRISTOPHER JOSHUA hereby agrees, stipulates, warrants and/or commits
that amount on controversy, on his own behalf, not to seek more than $74,999 on his own behalf,
4. The Turley and Mara Law Firm, APLC and/or or any other lawyers in this PAGA action
hereby agrees, stipulate, warrants and/or commits to not seek, obtain, receive or request any|
aﬁomey fees and/or costs on behalf of CHRISTOPHER JOSHUA in this PAGA action that will
bring the amount in controversy in this cldim in an amount greater than $74,999. .

5. Plaintiff CHRISTOPHER JOSHUA hereby agrees, stipulates, commité, and/or warrants on
his own behalf not to seek $74,999 (or greater) for himself and agrees, stipulate, warrants and/o1
commits that his attorneys will not séek any amount of attorney's fees attribptable to his claim that
wouid bring the amoun-t in controversy in an émount greater than $74,999.

6. This is a binding affidavit, that can be enforced in all courts and/or tribunals.

Dated: November 15, 2018 THE TURLEY & MARA LAW FIRM, APLC

SUcon

David Mara, Esq.
For Plaintiff CHRISTOPHER JOSHUA and the
Turley & Mara Law Firm APLC




